
Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Agriculture 

PHILIPPINE FIBER INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
Regional Office V 

Bicol University Compound, Legazpi City 4500 
Email: fida_rov@yahoo.com / rolegaspi@philfida.da.gov.ph  

Website: www.philfida.da.gov.ph / Tel. No. 052-742-1511 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
RFQ No. 001-2025B 

 
The Philippine Fiber Industry Development Authority (PhilFIDA) Regional Office V, thru its 

Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), invites all suppliers/contractors to send their sealed price 
quotations, within four (4) calendar days from publication hereof, for the civil works described as 
follows: 

 
Item 
No. 

Description of Items 
Approved 

Budget (Php) 
Place of 
Delivery 

One (1) 
Lot 

Provision of Labor and Materials for the repair of 
Abaca Tuxy Buying Special Project Facility in 
Paniqui, Caramoran, Catanduanes with the following 
Program of Works: 
1. Landslide Remediation - removal of landslide debris 

at least 7 meters from the closest structure, at least 
0.2 meter below the finish floorline of the 
trading/office, clearing and cleaning in and around 
the trading center and warehouse center. 

2. Ceiling works- repair of the ceiling in the trading 
center and stripping center 

3. Painting works - repainting works in the trading 
center and stripping center and interior primer 
painting in the warehouse building 

4. Electrical Works - repair/replacement of damaged 
electricals 

5. Roof Works - repair of roofs and replacement of 
corner flushing 

6. Maintenance and Repainting of Machines - 
replacement of coil springs, repainting and 
lubrication of machines 

7. Signage Installation - placement of new project 
signage 

8. Window Replacement - replacement of one window 
in the trading center  

(Please quote on the attached detailed labor and materials 
requirement per work component). 

945,492.47 Paniqui, 
Caramoran, 
Catanduanes 

 
Please quote your best offer for the civil works described above. Submit your sealed 

quotation duly signed by you or your duly authorized representative not later than 5:00 P.M. of 
February 18, 2025.  Award of the contract shall be made to the lowest and responsive quotation 
which complies with the minimum requirements as stated in the RFQ and Program of Work/Bill of 
Quantities.  A clear copy of your 2025 Mayor’s/Business Permit, PhilGEPS Certificate of 
Registration, PCAB License, and Income/Business Tax Return are also required to be submitted 
along with your sealed quotation. Quotations can be submitted manually at the address indicated 
below or emailed to bac.fidarov@gmail.com. 
 

 
 
 
 
For clarification, you may contact Mr. George P. Olayres, BAC Secretariat at telephone number (052) 
742-1511. 
 
 

MARLON F. REBANCOS 
Chairperson, BAC 
Date: February 11, 2025 

The BAC Secretariat 
Philippine Fiber Industry Development Authority 

Regional Office V 

Bicol University Compound, Legazpi City 

http://www.philfida.da.gov.ph/


 

Page 2 of 8 
 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
 

1. Accomplish this RFQ correctly and accurately 
2. Do not alter the contents of this form in any way 
3. Technical specifications with an asterisk (*) are mandatory. Failure to comply with any of 

the mandatory requirements will disqualify your quotation 
4. Failure to follow these instructions will disqualify your entire quotation 

 
PR Number: JO-ATBSP-2025B-01  
Date: _______________________________ 
 

MARLON F. REBANCOS 
Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee 
PhilFIDA Regional Office V 
Bicol University Compound, Legazpi City 
 
Sir: 
 
After having carefully read and accepted the terms and conditions in the Request for Quotation, 
hereunder is our quotation/s for the item/s as follows: 

Item 
Number 

Description of Item 
Contract Cost 

(Php) 
One (1) 

Lot 
Provision of Labor and Materials for the repair of Abaca Tuxy Buying 

Special Project Facility in Paniqui, Caramoran, Catanduanes with the 

following Program of Works: 

1. Landslide Remediation - removal of landslide debris at least 7 meters 
from the closest structure, at least 0.2 meter below the finish floorline of 
the trading/office, clearing and cleaning in and around the trading 
center and warehouse center. 

2. Ceiling works- repair of ceiling in the trading center and stripping 
center 

3. Painting works - repainting works in the trading center and stripping 
center and interior primer painting in the warehouse building 

4. Electrical Works - repair/replacement of damaged electricals 
5. Roof Works - repair of roofs and replacement of corner flushing 
6. Maintenance and Repainting of Machines - replacement of coil springs, 

repainting and lubrication of machines 
7. Signage Installation - placement of new project signage 
8. Window Replacement - replacement of one window in the trading 

center 
(Please quote on the attached detailed labor and materials requirement 
per work component).   

 
Total Amount:* _____________________________ 
Amount in Words:*  _________________________________________________________________ 
    
The above-quoted price is inclusive of all costs and applicable taxes. Prices indicated are valid until 
_____________________________________. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Name and Signature of Representative* 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Name of Company* 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Address* 
___________________________ 
Contact Number 



Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Agriculture 

PHILIPPINE FIBER INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
3/F DA-PCAF Bldg., Department of Agriculture, Elliptical Rd., Diliman, Quezon City 

Email: oed@philfida.da.gov.ph, Website: www.philfida.da.gov.ph 
Trunk line: 928-8756 Local 2681; Tel/Fax: 441-4606 

 

 

 

Name and Signature of Representative* 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Name of Company* 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Address* 
___________________________ 
Contact Number 
 

 

%Total Estimated Direct Cost VAT Total Cost

A. Landslide Remediation %

33.46% 252,728.00 17% 42,963.76                      20,698.42                      316,390.18                   

%

0.74% 5,568.00                        17% 946.56                           456.02                           6,970.58                        

16.73% 126,390.00                   17% 21,486.30                      10,351.34                      158,227.64                   

37.67% 284,520.00                   17% 48,368.40                      23,302.19                      356,190.59                   

1.53% 11,530.00                      17% 1,960.10                        944.31                           14,434.41                      

1.01% 7,630.00                        17% 1,297.10                        624.90                           9,552.00                        

5.29% 39,920.00                      17% 6,786.40                        3,269.45                        49,975.85                      

2.58% 19,460.00                      17% 3,308.20                        1,593.77                        24,361.97                      

0.99% 7,500.00                        17% 1,275.00                        614.25                           9,389.25                        

TOTAL 100.00% 755,246.00                   128,391.82                   61,854.65                      945,492.47                   

Project Component Description

I. Earthworks, Clearing and Cleaning of Trading and Office Center

B. Rehabilitation

I. Removal of Existing Structure (damaged ceiling)

II. Ceiling Works (Repair)

III. Painting Works (Repainting ofTrading Center and Stripping Center Office 

IV. Electrical Works (Repair)

V. Roof Works (Corner Flushing)

The project focuses on the rehabilitation of the ATBSP facilities, located in the municipality of Caramoran, Catanduanes. These facilities 

were significantly damaged by the combined effects of Typhoon Kristine and Super Typhoon Pepito, which caused structural damage to the 

roof, ceiling, and paintwork. The rehabilitation efforts will restore these centers to full functionality, ensuring they meet operational standards.

Total Project Duration: 60 C.D

ESTIMATED COST OF PROPOSED WORK

Total Mark-up

VI. Maintenance and Repainting of Machines

VII. Signage Installation

VIII. Window Installation

NAME/LOCATION OF PROJECT:
Appropriation:

REHABILITATION OF ATBSP FACILITY 

Brgy. Panique, Caramoran, Catanduanes Source of Funds:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Target Start Date:

mailto:oed@philfida.da.gov.ph
http://www.philfida.da.gov.ph/


Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Agriculture 

PHILIPPINE FIBER INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
3/F DA-PCAF Bldg., Department of Agriculture, Elliptical Rd., Diliman, Quezon City 

Email: oed@philfida.da.gov.ph, Website: www.philfida.da.gov.ph 
Trunk line: 928-8756 Local 2681; Tel/Fax: 441-4606 

 
 

BILL OF QUANTITIES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Designation No. Of Person/s No. of Hours Hourly rates Amount (Php)
Skilled Operator 2 24 260 12,480.00 
Laborer 10 80 87.5 70,000.00 
Sub-Total for A 82,480.00

Name and Capacity No. of Unit/s No. of Hours Hourly Rates Amount (Php)

Equipment
a. Back hoe (including Mobilization 
and Demobilization) 1 24 3000 72,000.00

b. Loader (Including Mobilization 
and Demobilization)

1 24 3000 72,000.00

c. MiniDump Truck (3.5cu.m. 
capacity)

1 24 750 18,000.00
Minor Tools (10% Labor Cost) 8,248.00

Sub-Total for B 170,248.00

C Total (A+B) 252,728.00
D Direct Cost 252,728.00
E Indirect Cost (17%) 42,963.76
F Value Added Tax (7%) 20,698.42
G Total Unit Cost 316,390.18

B.

Item Description : Earthworks, Clearing and Cleaning of Trading and Office Center
Unit of Measurement
Output per Day
Estimated Quantity

A.

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Hourly 
rates

Amount (Php)

A Laborer 4 16 87.0 5,568.00 
B Direct Cost 5,568.00 
C Indirect Cost (17%) 946.56 
D Value Added Tax (7%) 456.02 
E Sub-Total for A 6,970.58

Item Description: Removal of Existing Structure (Damaged Ceiling)
Unit of Measurement:
Output per Day:
Estimated Quantity:

mailto:oed@philfida.da.gov.ph
http://www.philfida.da.gov.ph/


 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Hourly 
rates

Amount (Php)

Skilled Laborer 4 72 150.00 43,200.00 
Laborer 2 72 87.50 12,600.00 
Sub-Total for A 55,800.00

Name and Specification Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount (Php)
Equipment
Scaffolding H-Frame Set w/ Cat set 4 600.00 2,400.00
Sub-Total for B pcs 2,400.00
Materials
0.5mm x 5m Metal Furring pcs 80 180.00 14,400.00
0.6mm x 5m C-Channel pcs 24 180.00 4,320.00
0.5mmX 1" x 5m Wall Angle pcs 30 160.00 4,800.00
0.8mm W-Clip pcs 600 20.00 12,000.00
1/4" Plywood pcs 45 650.00 29,250.00
5/32 x 1/2 Blind Rivets box 8 380.00 3,040.00
1" Concrete Nail kl 1 380.00 380.00
Sub-Total for C 68,190.00

E Direct Cost (A+B+C) 126,390.00
E Indirect Cost (17%) 21,486.30
F Value Added Tax (7%) 10,351.34
G Total Unit Cost 158,227.64

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Rate per 
day

Amount (Php)

Painter 12 12 1,000.00 144,000.00 
Sub-Total for A 144,000.00

Name and Specification No. of 
Sets

Quantity Unit Cost Amount

Equipment
Scaffolding H-Frame Set w/ catwalk 12 12 150.00 21,600.00
Sub-Total for B 21,600.00
Name and Specification Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount (Php)
Materials
Skim Coat (ceiling) bag 8 750.00 6,000.00
Mesh Tape pcs 4 160.00 640.00
Flat Latex White pail 10 3,850.00 38,500.00
Gloss Latex White pail 14 3,850.00 53,900.00
Elastomeric Paint (Interior & pail 3 3,930.00 11,790.00
18" Roll Brush Set set 4 1,200.00 4,800.00
4" Roll Brush Set set 3 380.00 1,140.00
Paint Brush (Various) pcs 6 175.00 1,050.00
Sanding Paper pcs 10 40.00 400.00
Wood Varnish lit 2 350.00 700.00
Total for C 118,920.00

D Total (A+B+C) 284,520.00
E Direct Cost 284,520.00
F Indirect Cost (17%) 48,368.40
G Value Added Tax (7%) 23,302.19
H Total Unit Cost 356,190.59

Unit of Measurement
Output per Day: 8.0 sqm per day
Estimated Quantity: 732.7

A.

B.

C

Item Description : Painting Works (Repainting of Trading Center and Stripping Center Office 

Unit of Measurement
Output per Day
Estimated Quantity

A.

C.

B.

Item Description : Ceiling Works



 

Page 6 of 8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Hourly 
rates

Amount (Php)

Skilled Laborer 1 16 130 2,080.00 
Sub-Total for A 2,080.00

Name and Specification Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount (Php)
Materials
9watts Downlight pcs 13 450.00 5,850.00
15watts Downlight pcs 6 600.00 3,600.00
Total for B 9,450.00

C Total (A+B+C) 11,530.00
D Direct Cost (A+B) 11,530.00
E Indirect Cost (17%) 1,960.10
F Value Added Tax (7%) 944.31
G Total Unit Cost 14,434.41

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Hourly 
rates

Amount (Php)

Skilled Laborer 1 16 130 2,080.00 
Unskilled Laborer 1 16 87.5 1,400.00 
Sub-Total for A 3,480.00

Name and Specification Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount (Php)
Materials
1.0mm Pre-Painted Corner 
Flushing

pcs 10 400.00 4,000.00

Black Screw 2.0mm x 35mm pack 1 150.00 150.00
Total for B 4,150.00

C Direct Cost (A+B) 7,630.00
D Indirect Cost (17%) 1,297.10
E Value Added Tax (7%) 624.90
F Total Unit Cost 9,552.00

Unit of Measurement
Output per Day:
Estimated Quantity:

A.

B.

Item Description : Roof Works (Corner Flushing)

Item Description : Electrical Works
Unit of Measurement
Output per Day:
Estimated Quantity:

A.

B.



 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

Unit
Rate 

(man-day)
Amount (Php)

Skilled Laborer 10 man-day 1,000.00 10,000.00 
Sub-Total for A 10,000.00

Materials QTY Unit Unit Price Total
Enamel Paint (green) 10 Gal 1,200.00   12,000.00
Paint Brush 4" 10 pcs 20.00         200.00
Steel Brush 10 pcs 15.00         150.00
WD-40 Penetrating Oil  (12.9 oz) 7 pcs 380.00       2,660.00
Deisel Oil 2 li 280.00       560.00
Multi Purpose grease (500 g) 5 can 500.00       2,500.00
Coil Spring 5 pcs 2,000.00   10,000.00
Sand Paper (Grit 400) 30 sheets 15.00         450.00
Grease gun 2 pcs 700.00       1,400.00
Sub-Total for B 29,920.00

C. Direct Cost (A+B) 39,920.00
D. Indirect Cost (17%) 6,786.40
E. Taxes (7%) 3,269.45
F. TOTAL 49,975.85

Item Description : Signage Installation
Unit of Measurement
Output per Day
Estimated Quantity

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Hourly 
rates

Amount (Php)

Skilled Laborer 1 24 150 3600
Laborer 1 24 87.5 2100
Sub-Total for A 5,700.00

Name and Specification Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount (Php)
Materials
2" Ø G.I. Pipe (will be provided by 
the end user)

pcs 3

G.I. Plain Sheet G.A. 18 4ft x 8ft pcs 1 3900 3,900.00
Flat Bar 1" x 1/4" pcs 2 1350 2,700.00
Paint Brush 2" pcs 3 130 390.00
Concrete(Cement) cu. M. 0.1 12000 1,200.00
Angle Bar 2" x 2" pcs 1 1300 1,300.00
Welding Rod box 1 400 400.00
Primer lit 1 430 430.00
Paint(White for Post & Frame) lit 1 380 380.00
Paint (Green for G.I. Sheet Framing) lit 1 380 380.00

Paint Thinner lit 1 180 180.00
Vinyl Sticker (1.6m x 0.8m) lot 1 2500 2,500.00
Sub-Total for B 13,760.00

C Total (A+B) 19,460.00
D Direct Cost 19,460.00
E Indirect Cost (17%) 3,308.20
F Value Added Tax (7%) 1,593.77
G Total Unit Cost 24,361.97

B.

A.

Item Description : Maintenance and Repainting of Machines
Unit of Measurement
Output per Day:
Estimated Quantity:

A.

B.



 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 

Name and Signature of Representative* 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Name of Company* 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Address* 
___________________________ 
Contact Number 
 

Designation No. Of 
Person/s

No. of 
Hours

Rate 
(man-day)

Amount (Php)

Skilled Laborer 1 man-day 1000 1,000.00 
Sub-Total for A 1,000.00

Name and Specification Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount (Php)
Materials
Aluminum Sliding Window set 1 6,500.00 6,500.00
Total for B 6,500.00

C Direct Cost (A+B) 7,500.00
D Indirect Cost (17%) 1,275.00
E Value Added Tax (7%) 614.25
F Total Unit Cost 9,389.25

B.

Item Description : Window Installation
Unit of Measurement
Output per Day:
Estimated Quantity:

A.


